

**Nos. 12-1236, 12-1561**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**PIGGLY WIGGLY MIDWEST, LLC**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION  
LOCAL 1473**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**STUART F. DELERY**  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

**BETH S. BRINKMANN**  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

**SCOTT R. McINTOSH**  
**SARANG V. DAMLE**  
**MELISSA PATTERSON**  
**BRIAN P. GOLDMAN**  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**Robert J. Englehart**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**Milakshmi V. Rajapakse**  
*Attorney*

**U.S. Department of Justice**  
**Civil Division, Room 7259**  
**950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.**  
**Washington, D.C. 20530**  
**(202) 514-4052**

**National Labor Relations Board**  
**1099 14th Street, N.W.**  
**Washington, D.C. 20570**  
**(202) 273-2949**  
**(202) 273-2965**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues presented .....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	6
I. The Board’s findings of facts.....	6
A. Background; the Union is the collective-bargaining representative of employees at two company grocery stores; the Company announces that it is selling those stores to independent franchisees, but the Union later learns that one of the franchisees is a company manager .....	6
B. The parties meet for effects bargaining; the Union states that it does not waive bargaining over the decision to close the stores and requests further information about the transactions between the Company and the new franchisee-owners .....	9
C. The Company provides one paragraph of a transactional document; meanwhile, the Union learns that the franchised stores will operate and look like the company stores, and also sees a company official going over employment applications for one of the franchisees.....	11
D. The parties meet for a second effects-bargaining session; the Union states its suspicion that the franchisees are alter egos of the Company and reiterates its request for transactional documents; the Company again refuses to comply with this request.....	12
E. The Union requests further information about the relationship between the Company and the new franchisee-owners; while the request is pending, effects-bargaining breaks down; the stores close days later .....	14
II. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Summary of argument.....	18
Standard of review .....	20
Argument.....	22
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by failing to timely comply with the Union’s request for information pertaining to the Company’s sale of two unionized stores to suspected alter egos of the Company.....	22
A. An employer’s statutory duty to bargain includes the duty to provide relevant, requested information to the union; breach of this duty violates Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act .....	22
B. The Board reasonably found that the Company unlawfully withheld relevant, requested information from the Union .....	25
C. The Company’s arguments lack merit.....	30
1. Board precedent does not establish an onerous three-part test that a union must satisfy before it is entitled to requested information .....	30
2. The Union did not have to justify its information requests by proving the alter-ego status of the various companies involved here, nor did it have to accept the Company’s denials of alter-ego status .....	33
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company’s failure to timely provide the requested information impeded effects bargaining, further violating Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act .....	36
A. The Company had a duty to engage in effects bargaining with the Union in a meaningful manner, and at a meaningful time .....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. The Board reasonably found that the Company’s refusal to provide information repeatedly requested in bargaining hindered meaningful effects-bargaining discussions and ultimately caused them to break down.....	38
C. To the extent that the Company addresses the effects-bargaining violation at all, it makes a flawed factual claim .....	41
III. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in ordering the Company to provide a minimum of two-weeks backpay to employees pursuant to <i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> .....	43
A. Where an employer unlawfully refuses to engage in meaningful effects bargaining, the Board considers a limited backpay remedy appropriate, for reasons explained in <i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> .....	43
B. The Board properly ordered a <i>Transmarine</i> remedy here, given the Company’s failure to engage in meaningful effects bargaining .....	46
C. The Company’s challenges to the Board’s <i>Transmarine</i> remedy are meritless .....	48
1. Board precedent does not limit application of the <i>Transmarine</i> remedy to situations where an employer unlawfully fails to give a union notice of an operational change that requires effects bargaining .....	48
2. Application of the <i>Transmarine</i> remedy here is not punitive .....	50
IV. The Board’s cross-application for enforcement is valid .....	51
Conclusion .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Advance Elec., Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 1001 (1984).....	34
<i>Cast N. Am. (Trucking) Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 207 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>Champaign Cnty., Ill. v. U.S. Law Enforcement Assistance Admin.</i> , 611 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1979).....	56
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. NLRB</i> , 79 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 1996).....	31-32
<i>Columbus Prods. Corp.</i> , 259 NLRB 220 (1981).....	32
<i>Contract Flooring Sys., Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 925 (2005).....	24, 26, 31
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979) .....	31-32
<i>Dodger Theatricals Holdings, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 953 (2006).....	24
<i>Donovan v. Nat’l Bank</i> , 696 F.2d 678 (9th Cir. 1983).....	56
<i>Donovan v. Spadea</i> , 757 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1985).....	56
<i>Embarq Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 125, 2011 WL 1210525 (2011) .....	45
<i>Emeryville Research Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 441 F.2d 880 (9th Cir. 1971).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Escambia Cnty. v. McMillan</i> , 466 U.S. 48 (1984) .....	57
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004).....	58
<i>Fernbach v. 3815 9th Ave. Meat &amp; Produce Corp.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 00823 (GBD), 2012 WL 992107 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2012) .....	53-54
<i>First Nat’l Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981) .....	37, 49
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1821 (2012) .....	54-55, 56, 57
<i>Garcia v. S &amp; F Market St. Healthcare, LLC</i> , No. CV 12–1773, 2012 WL 1322888 (C.D. Cal. April 17, 2012) .....	53
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 916 F.2d 1163 (7th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Gottschalk v. Piggly Wiggly Midwest, LLC</i> , No. 12-C-0152, 2012 WL 1805492 (E.D. Wis. May 17, 2012).....	53
<i>Gould v. United States</i> , 19 Ct. Cl. 593 (Ct. Cl. 1884) .....	58
<i>Kirkwood Fabricators, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 862 F.2d 1303 (8th Cir. 1988).....	37, 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3498 (2010) .....	57
<i>Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 262 NLRB 136 (1982), <i>enforced</i> , 715 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	23
<i>Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , 327 NLRB 1065 (1999) .....	23
<i>Maben Energy Corp.</i> , 295 NLRB 149 (1989) .....	25, 34
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) .....	23
<i>Miami Rivet of Puerto Rico</i> , 318 NLRB 769 (1995) .....	37-38
<i>Naperville Ready Mix, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 242 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	23, 31, 32
<i>Nat’l Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010) .....	56-57
<i>Nippon Steel Corp. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (Ct. Int’l Tr. 2002) .....	58
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967) .....	24, 31, 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Associated Gen. Contractors of Calif., Inc.</i> , 633 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1980).....	35
<i>NLRB v. C &amp; C Roofing Supply, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	54
<i>NLRB v. Cent. Ill. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 324 F.2d 916 (7th Cir. 1963).....	43
<i>NLRB v. Emsing’s Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1989).....	37, 42, 44, 45, 46, 50, 51
<i>NLRB v. George Koch Sons, Inc.</i> , 950 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1991).....	21, 23, 24, 28
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969) .....	46
<i>NLRB v. Illinois-American Water Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 1368 (7th Cir. 1991).....	21, 31
<i>NLRB v. Jarm Enters., Inc.</i> , 785 F.2d 195 (7th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Leonard B. Hebert, Jr. &amp; Co.</i> , 696 F.2d 1120 (5th Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938) .....	43
<i>NLRB v. Midwestern Personnel Servs., Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2007).....	43
<i>NLRB v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 887 (7th Cir. 1985).....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Serv. Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956) .....	22
<i>Osthus v. Whitesell Corp.</i> , 639 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2011).....	56, 57
<i>Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal, L.P.</i> , 625 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2010).....	56, 57
<i>P.R. Mallory &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 411 F.2d 948 (7th Cir. 1969).....	23
<i>Paulsen v. Renaissance Equity Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 12 Civ. 0350 (BMC), --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2012 WL 1033339 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2012) .....	53, 57
<i>Penntech Papers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 706 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	33-34
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941) .....	45
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2183 (2009) .....	55
<i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 389 (1968).....	4, 5, 6, 17, 19, 20, 43-51
<i>Transport of New Jersey</i> , 233 NLRB 694 (1977).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962).....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991).....	52, 53
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985).....	58
<i>United States v. Wyder</i> , 674 F.2d 224 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 457 U.S. 1125 (1982) .....	56
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	21
<i>Vapor Blast Independent Shop Worker’s Ass’n v. Simon</i> , 305 F.2d 717 (7th Cir. 1962).....	54
<i>Walter N. Yoder &amp; Sons v. NLRB</i> , 754 F.2d 531 (4th Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) .....	33
<i>Yorke v. NLRB</i> , 709 F.2d 1138 (7th Cir. 1983).....	37, 43, 45, 50, 51
 <b>Constitution and Statutes:</b>	
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. II § 2, cl. 3.....	52
U.S. Const. art. II § 3.....	60
Vacancies Act	
5 U.S.C. § 3345 et seq. ....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Constitution and Statutes – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b)).....	55-56
Section 3(d) (29 U.S.C. § 153(d)).....	54, 55-56
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2-5, 17-18, 20, 22, 23, 26, 30, 35-38, 40
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2-5, 17-18, 20, 22, 26, 30, 35-38, 40
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	22, 37
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. §159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. §160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 21, 54-57
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2, 54
Section 10(j) (29 U.S.C. § 160(j)).....	54, 56
 <b>Regulations:</b>	
NLRB Rules and Regulations 29 C.F.R. § 102.45(b).....	3
Authority and Assigned Responsibilities of the General Counsel of NLRB 20 Fed. Reg. 2175 (1955).....	54
 <b>Legislative Materials:</b>	
157 Cong. Rec. S8783 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011) .....	59
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 16(a) .....	3
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part 1 (Unfair Labor Practice Proceedings) § 10122.2(a) & (b) .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Other Authorities – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>The Federalist No. 67</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	59
II N. Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	59
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) .....	59
